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REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ARAB JORDAN INVESTMENT BANK 

AMMAN - JORDAN 

 

Introduction 

 

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of 

Arab Jordan Investment Bank (a public shareholding limited company) and its subsidiaries (the 

Bank) as of 30 September 2021, comprising of the interim condensed consolidated statement of 

financial position as of 30 September 2021, interim condensed consolidated statement of income, 

interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income,  interim condensed 

consolidated statement of changes in equity and interim condensed consolidated statement of 

cash flows for the nine months then ended and explanatory notes. Management is responsible 

for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial 

statements in accordance with IAS 34 (Interim Financial Reporting). Our responsibility is to 

express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on 

our review. 

 

Scope of review 

 

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 

2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 

Entity”. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 

responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 

procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 

International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance 

that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 

Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

 

Conclusion  

 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 

accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all 

material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34.  

 

 

Amman – Jordan 

28 October 2021 
 

 

Ernst & Young Jordan 
P.O. Box 1140 
300 King Abdulla Street 
Amman 11118 
Jordan 
Tel:00962 6 580 0777 /00962 6552 6111 
Fax:00962 6 5538 300 
www.ey.com 
 

  

 



 

The accompanying notes from 1 to 25 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial 
statements and should be read with them 

  

ARAB JORDAN INVESTMENT BANK  

(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY) 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  

AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

 Notes  

30 September 
 2021  

31 December 

2020 

   JD  JD 

 
  

(Reviewed not 

audited)  

(Audited) 

Assets      

Cash and balances at Central Bank of Jordan 5  85,017,554  196,441,026 

Balances at banks and financial institutions- net  6 
 

260,906,769  312,142,659 

Deposits at banks and financial institutions- net  7  19,388,407  14,184,877 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 8  1,742,863  1,246,038 

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 9 
 

20,494,002  17,198,214 

Direct credit facilities - net  10  872,587,959  833,048,500 

Financial assets at amortized cost - net 11  694,058,222  687,643,018 

Investment in associate company 12 
 

21,948,536  22,007,354 

Property and equipment – net   72,674,718  74,229,898 

Intangible assets - net    1,910,330  1,790,547 

Deferred tax assets  
 

3,325,878  3,356,646 

Other assets    37,283,617  36,915,305 

Total Assets  
 

2,091,338,855  2,200,204,082 
 

 
 
 

  
Liabilities and Equity  

 
   

Liabilities:   
 
   

Banks and financial institutions’ deposits    521,407,058  599,806,480 

Customers’ deposits  
 

1,205,252,820  1,174,720,074 

Borrowed money from the Central Bank of Jordan 14  68,345,840  120,629,632 

Cash margins    40,820,658  41,163,022 

Sundry provisions   
 

737,451  702,561 

Income tax provision  15-A 
 

6,280,054  7,431,319 

Other liabilities   
 23,535,125  31,177,301 

Total Liabilities   
 

1,866,379,006   1,975,630,389 
 

 
 
 

  
Equity:  

 
   

Equity attributable to Bank's shareholders      
Paid-in capital   

 
150,000,000  150,000,000 

Statutory reserve  24 
 

34,697,058  34,697,058 

Foreign currency translation adjustments   (2,438,293)  (2,152,393) 

Fair value reserve – net   
 

(434,078)  (3,079,877) 

Retained earnings   
 

11,648,950  26,648,950 

Profit for the period attributable to the Bank’s shareholders   13,028,002  - 

Total Equity attributable to the Bank’s shareholders  
 

206,501,639  206,113,738 

Non – controlling interest  
 

18,458,210  18,459,955 

Total Equity    224,959,849  224,573,693 

Total Liabilities and Equity  
  2,091,338,855  2,200,204,082 

 
  



 

The accompanying notes from 1 to 25 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial 
statements and should be read with them 

  

ARAB JORDAN INVESTMENT BANK  

(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY) 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT  

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED) 

 
 

 

  

  

For the three months ended 

30 September  

For the nine months ended  

30 September 

 Notes 2021  2020  2021  2020 

  JD  JD  JD  JD 

Revenues          

Interest income  22,248,961  22,307,855  65,096,522  68,261,917 

Interest expense  (9,682,027)  (7,757,044)  (27,794,604)  (30,007,463) 

Net interest income  12,566,934  14,550,811  37,301,918  38,254,454 

Net commissions income   1,830,454  1,486,741  4,896,973  4,038,182 

Net interest and commissions income   14,397,388  16,037,552  42,198,891  42,292,636 

         
Foreign currencies income   882,531  755,544  2,290,639  2,034,926 

Gain from financial assets at fair value  

through profit or loss 16 (72,187)  302,931  100,269  174,119 

Cash dividends from financial assets at fair  

value through other comprehensive income 9,17 215,552 
 

54,307 
 

227,552 
 

55,502 

Other revenues   354,930  259,245  1,083,261  3,255,409 

Total Income  15,778,214  17,409,579  45,900,612  47,812,592 

         

Expenses          

Employees expenses   3,802,694  4,118,518  11,277,313  11,992,882 

Depreciation and amortization    1,079,700  1,072,649  3,210,801  3,106,051 

Other expenses   2,937,328  3,470,680  9,128,952  10,036,165 

Provision for expected credit loss for the period 18 250,000  2,570,756  680,324  6,413,655 

Sundry provisions   41,834  726,359  125,590  821,125 

Total Expenses  8,111,556  11,958,962  24,422,980  32,369,878 

Bank’s share in the income of associate  

company 12 (68,775)  81,653  227,082  207,826 

Profit for the period before income tax  7,597,883  5,532,270  21,704,714  15,650,540 

Income tax  15 - B (2,868,608)  (2,301,669)  (7,969,457)  (5,401,567) 

Profit for the Period  4,729,275  3,230,601  13,735,257  10,248,973 

Attributable to:         

Bank’s Shareholders  4,481,992  2,897,851  13,028,002  9,480,641 

Non – controlling Interest   247,283  332,750  707,255  768,332 

  4,729,275  3,230,601  13,735,257  10,248,973 

         
  JD/ Share  JD/ Share  JD/ Share  JD/ Share 

         
Basic and diluted earnings per share (Bank’s  

shareholders) 

     

19 0.030  0.019  0.087  0.063 



 

The accompanying notes from 1 to 25 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial 
statements and should be read with them 

  

ARAB JORDAN INVESTMENT BANK  

(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY) 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED) 

 

 

 

For the Three Months Ended 
30 September  

For the Nine Months Ended 30 
September 

 2021  2020  2021  2020 

 JD  JD  JD  JD 

        
Profit for the period 4,729,275  3,230,601  13,735,257  10,248,973 

        

Other Comprehensive Income Items:        

Other comprehensive income items which could be 
transferred to profit or loss in future periods:        

Foreign currency translation adjustments - Associate  
Company (transferable on sale) (647,660)  850,108  (285,900)  (435,120) 

Other comprehensive income items which will not 
be reclassified to profit or loss in future periods:        

Cumulative change in fair value of financial assets  
through other comprehensive income -  net after tax  83,953  418,101  2,645,799  (1,570,696) 

Loss from the sale of financial assets through other 
comprehensive income -  (233,139)  -  (806,010) 

Total other comprehensive items for the period –   
after tax (563,707) 

 
1,035,070  2,359,899  (2,811,826) 

Total comprehensive income for the period 4,165,568  4,265,671  16,095,156  7,437,147 

        

Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to:        

  Bank's Shareholders 3,918,285  3,932,923  15,387,901  6,764,279 

  Non - Controlling Interest 247,283  332,748  707,255  672,868 

 4,165,568  4,265,671  16,095,156  7,437,147 

        

 
 



ARAB JORDAN INVESTMENT BANK  

(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY) 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)  

The accompanying notes from 1 to 25 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements and should be read with them 

  

 
 

 

Paid-in 

Capital  

Statutory 

Reserve  

Foreign 

Currency 

Translation 

Adjustments  

Fair Value 

Reserve – Net 

***   

Retained 

Earnings **  

Profit for the 

period 

attributable 

to the Bank’s 

shareholders  

Total Equity 

attributable to 

the Bank’s 

shareholders  

Non - 

Controlling 

Interests  Total Equity 

 JD  JD  JD  JD  JD  JD  JD  JD  JD 

For the nine months ended 30 September 2021                  

Balance at the beginning of the period 150,000,000  34,697,058  (2,152,393)  (3,079,877)  26,648,950  -  206,113,738  18,459,955  224,573,693 

Total comprehensive income for the period -  -  (285,900)  2,645,799  -  13,028,002  15,387,901  707,255  16,095,156 
Profit distributed to shareholders*  
 

-  -  -  -  (15,000,000)  -  (15,000,000)  -  (15,000,000) 
Change in non-controlling interest  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (709,000)  (709,000) 

Balance at the end of the Period 150,000,000  34,697,058  (2,438,293)  (434,078)  11,648,950  13,028,002  206,501,639  18,458,210  224,959,849 
 

                 
For the nine month ended 30 September 2020                  
Balance at the beginning of the period 150,000,000  33,212,083  (2,955,229)  (2,067,878)  18,501,288  -  196,690,264  19,162,482  215,852,746 

Total comprehensive income for the period -  -  (435,120)  (1,763,830)  (517,412)  9,480,641  6,764,279  672,868  7,437,147 

Change in non-controlling interest  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (1,329,375)  (1,329,375) 

Balance at the end of the Period 150,000,000  33,212,083  (3,390,349)  (3,831,708)  17,983,876  9,480,641  203,454,543  18,505,975  221,960,518 

 

* According to the resolution of the bank’s General Assembly meeting held on 8 April 2021 it was approved to distribute 10% of the Bank’s capital as cash dividends to the shareholders which is equivalent to JD 15 

million. 

 
In accordance with monitoring authorities’ instructions: 
 
** Retained earnings include a restricted amount of JD 3,325,878 against deferred tax benefits as of 30 September 2021, this restricted amount cannot be utilized through capitalization or distribution unless actually 

realized.  
 

*** An amount of JD 434,078 of retained earnings is restricted (including capitalization or distribution or amortization of losses or for any other purposes unless actually realized) which equals to the negative balance 

of fair value reserve. 

 



ARAB JORDAN INVESTMENT BANK  

(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY) 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED) 
 
 

The accompanying notes from 1 to 25 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial 
statements and should be read with them 

  

For the Nine Months Ended 30 

September 

 Notes 2021  2020 

  JD  JD 

Operating activities     

Profit for the period before income tax   21,704,714  15,650,540 

     
Non – cash adjustments for:     

Depreciation and amortization   3,210,801  3,106,051 

Provision for expected credit loss for the period 18 680,324  6,413,655 

Unrealized gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 16 (65,264)  (169,511) 

Sundry provisions  125,590  821,125 

(Gain) Loss from the sale of property and equipment  (14,463)  16,502 

Bank’s share in the income of associate company 12 (227,082)  (207,826) 

Loss from sales of seized property  95,436  37,012 

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents   (57,189)  (36,948) 

Cash profit before changes in assets and liabilities   25,452,867  25,630,600 
  

   
Changes in Assets and Liabilities:     

Deposits at banks and financial institutions (maturing after 3 months)  (5,203,530)  5,401,827 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (431,561)  95,766 

Direct credit facilities  (40,139,783)  (81,096,361) 

Other assets   (463,748)  (804,178) 

Banks and financial institutions deposits (Maturing after 3 months)                                        4,963,000  (11,746,000) 

Customers' deposits  30,532,746  (20,926,121) 

Cash margins   (342,364)  5,866,063 

Other liabilities  (7,611,076)  (28,629,642) 

Net change in assets and liabilities  (18,696,316)  (131,838,646) 

Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities before taxes   6,756,551  (106,208,046) 

Sundry provisions paid  (90,700)  (766,182) 

Income tax paid 15 - A (9,089,954)  (6,428,046) 

Net cash flows used in operating activities  (2,424,103)  (113,402,274) 
 

    Investing activities     

Financial assets at amortized cost - net  (6,495,204)  36,063,589 

Financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income  (649,989)  603,162 

Purchase of property and equipment  (1,466,029)  (1,504,277) 

Proceeds from sale of property and equipment  128,812  58,973 

Purchase of intangible assets  (423,724)  (100,966) 

Net Cash Flows (used in) from Investing Activities  (8,906,134)  35,120,481 
 

    Financing activities     

Change in non–controlling interest  (709,000)  (1,329,375) 

Dividends paid to shareholders  (15,031,100)  (14,871) 

Borrowed money from Central Bank of Jordan  (52,283,792)  14,558,991 

Net cash flows (used in) from financing activities  (68,023,892)  13,214,745 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (79,354,129)  (65,067,048) 

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents  57,189  36,948 

Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period  (15,032,664)  (106,240,639) 

Cash and Cash Equivalent at the end of the period 13 (94,329,604)  (171,270,739) 
 



ARAB JORDAN INVESTMENT BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY) 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 SEPTEMBER 2021 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED) 

 

1 

 

 
1. GENERAL 

 

The Arab Jordan Investment Bank is a public shareholding company with headquarter in Amman 

– Jordan, On 1 January 1978 it was registered according to the Companies Law and related 

subsequent amendments the last of which was amendment No. (22) for the year 1997. The Bank's 

authorized and paid-in capital was increased gradually the last of which was during the year 2014 

to become JD 150 million at a par value of JD 1 each per share. 

 

The Bank is engaged in all commercial banking and financing activities through its (35) branches 

and offices in Jordan and (1) branch in Cyprus and its subsidiaries in Qatar and Jordan (Arab 

Jordan Investment Bank - (Qatar) LLC and the United Arab Jordan Company for Investment and 

Financial Brokerage). 

 

The Bank's shares are listed and traded in the Amman Stock Exchange. 

 

The Interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been approved by the Board of 

Directors of the Bank on 28 October 2021. 

 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

 

Basis of Preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements 

 

The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the Bank and its 

subsidiaries ” the group” have been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting 

Standard IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”. 

 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared on the historical cost 

basis except for financial assets at fair value through profit and Loss and financial assets at fair 

value through other comprehensive income and financial derivatives which have been measured 

at fair value at the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.  

 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinar (JD) 

which is the functional currency of the Bank. 

 

The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the 

information and disclosures to the financial statements required in the annual financial 

statements, which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. 

Moreover, the results of the Bank's operations for the nine-month period ended on 30 September 

2021 do not necessarily represent indications of the expected results for the year ending 31 

December 2021. Therefore, these interim condensed consolidated financial statements should 

be read with the Bank’s annual report for the year ended 31 December 2020 and it does not 

contain the appropriation of profit on for the nine-months period ended at 30 September 2021, 

which is usually performed at the year end. 

  



ARAB JORDAN INVESTMENT BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY) 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 SEPTEMBER 2021 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED) 
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Basis of Consolidation of the Interim Condensed Financial Statements 
 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise of the financial statements of 

the Bank and the subsidiaries controlled by it. Control is achieved when the Bank is capable of 

managing the main activities of it’s subsidiaries and is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns 

from its involvement with the subsidiaries and has the ability to affect those returns through its 

power over the subsidiaries. All balances, transactions, revenues, and expenses between the 

bank and the subsidiaries are eliminated. 

 

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as of the 

Bank, using consistent accounting policies, If the subsidiaries has a different accounting policy 

than the Bank, necessary adjustments will be reflected to match the Bank’s accounting policies.  
 

As of 30 September 2021, the Bank owns the following subsidiaries: 

 

The subsidiaries financial results are consolidated in the consolidated statement of income from 

the date of their acquisition, which is the date on which the control of the bank on the subsidiary 

takes place. In addition, the financial results of the disposed subsidiaries are consolidated in the 

consolidated statement of income up to the date of the disposal, which is the date on which the 

bank loses control over the subsidiary. 

 
Non- controlling interests represent the portion that is not owned by the Bank on the owner’s 
equity in the company subsidiaries. 
 
 
3. Changes in accounting policies 
 
The accounting policies used in preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial 
statements are in accordance with the ones used in preparing the consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 except that the bank applied the following 
standards and adjustments as of 1 January 2021: 

 

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2: Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 

4 and IFRS 16  

The amendments provide temporary reliefs which address the financial reporting effects when 

an interbank offered rate (IBOR) is replaced with an alternative nearly risk-free interest rate 

(RFR).  

  

Acquisition 
Date Location Industry  

Ownership 
Percentage 

Paid-in 
Capital 

 
Company’s Name 

    JD  

5 February 

2003 Jordan 

Financial 

brokerage 100% 2,500,000 

United Arab Jordan 

Company for Investment 

and Financial Brokerage 
      

5 December 

2005 Qatar Banking 

50% and 

two shares 35,450,000 

Arab Jordan Investment 

Bank / Qatar 
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(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY) 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
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The amendments include the following practical expedients:  

 

• A practical expedient to require contractual changes, or changes to cash flows that are directly 

required by the reform, to be treated as changes to a floating interest rate, equivalent to a 

movement in a market rate of interest  

 

• Permit changes required by IBOR reform to be made to hedge designations and hedge 

documentation without the hedging relationship being discontinued  

 

• Provide temporary relief to entities from having to meet the separately identifiable requirement 

when an RFR instrument is designated as a hedge of a risk component  

 

These amendments had no impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements 

of the Bank. The Bank intends to use the practical expedients in future periods if they become 

applicable. 

 
 
4. SIGNIFICANT JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES USED  

 

USE OF ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS: 
 
The preparation of consolidated financial statements and the application of accounting policies 
requires the Bank's management to make estimates and judgements that affect the amounts of 
assets and financial liabilities and disclose potential liabilities, as these estimates and judgements 
affect income, expenses and provisions as well as changes in fair value that appear within equity, 
and in particular require the Bank's management to issue important judgments and jurisprudence 
to estimate the amounts and times of future cash flows, the estimates mentioned are necessarily 
based on assumptions and multiple factors with varying degrees of appreciation and uncertainty, 
and that the results are based on multiple hypotheses and factors with varying degrees of 
appreciation and uncertainty, and that the results are based on multiple assumptions and factors 
with varying degrees of appreciation and uncertainty. Actual estimates may differ from estimates 
as a result of changes resulting from future conditions and conditions. 
 
The Bank's management believes that its estimates within the consolidated financial statements 
are reasonable and detailed as follows: 
 
A. EXPECTED CREDIT LOSS FOR FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT AMORTIZED COST 
 
In determining provision for expected credit loss for direct credit facilities, important judgement is 
required from the bank’s management in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash 
flows as well as an assessment of whether the credit risk on the financial asset has increased 
significantly since initial recognition and incorporation of forward-looking information in the 
measurement of ECL. The following are the most important judgments used: 
  



ARAB JORDAN INVESTMENT BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY) 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
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• Assessment of Significant Increase in Credit Risk: 

 

The assessment of a significant increase in credit risk is performed on a relative basis. To assess 

whether the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly since origination, the Bank 

compares the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial asset at the reporting 

date to the corresponding risk of default at origination, using key risk indicators that are used in 

the Bank’s existing risk management processes. This assessment is used to classify customers 

and portfolios to credit stages, which are, stage 1 (low risk), stage 2 (acceptable risk) and stage 

3 (high risk). 

 

• Macroeconomic Factors, Forward Looking Information (FLI) and Multiple Scenarios: 

 

The measurement of expected credit losses for each stage and the assessment of significant 
increases in credit risk must consider information about past events and current conditions as 
well as reasonable and supportable forecasts of future events and economic conditions. The 
estimation and application of forward-looking information will require significant judgment from 
the bank’s management.  
 
PD, Loss Given Default (LGD) and Exposure At Default (EAD) inputs used to estimate Stage 1 
and Stage 2 credit loss allowances are modelled based on the macroeconomic variables (or 
changes in macroeconomic variables) that are most closely correlated with credit losses in the 
relevant portfolio. Each macroeconomic scenario used in our expected credit loss calculation will 
have forecasts of the relevant macroeconomic variables.  
 

- The bank uses the following macroeconomic indicators when performing futuristic forecasts 

for the countries that it operates in: 

1- Gross Domestic Product 

2- Unemployment rate 

3- Stock market index price 

4- Oil prices 

- The bank uses four scenarios to reach a probable value when to estimate the expected credit 

losses as follows:  

1- Main scenario (Baseline) weighted 10% 

2- Best scenario (Optimistic S1) weighted 20% 

3- Worst case scenario 1 (Pessimistic S3) weighted 30% 

4- Worst case scenario 2 (Pessimistic S4) weighted 40% 

 
These scenarios are extracted from Data Buffet system of Moodys in 14 historical values 
format and 20 future estimated value (Forecasted) for all the previously mentioned 
macroeconomic indicators. 
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• The probable options are estimated according to the best approximation related to the 

historical probability and current affairs. The probable scenarios are evaluated every three 
months. All scenarios are implemented to all the wallets that are subject to expected credit 
losses.  
 

• Definition of default: 
 

The definition of default used in the measurement of expected credit losses and the 
assessment to determine movement between stages is consistent with the definition of 
default used for internal credit risk management purposes. IFRS 9 does not define default 
but contains a rebuttable presumption that default has occurred when an exposure is greater 
than 90 days past due. 
 

•  Exposure at default: 
 

When measuring ECL, the Bank must consider the maximum contractual period over which 
the Bank is exposed to credit risk. All contractual terms should be considered when 
determining the expected life, including prepayment options and extension and rollover 
options. For certain revolving credit facilities that do not have a fixed maturity, the expected 
life is estimated based on the period over which the Bank is exposed to credit risk and where 
the credit losses would not be mitigated by management. 

 

• Coronavirus Effect (COVID-19):  
 

On 30 January 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of coronavirus 
(“COVID-19”) to be a public health emergency of international concern. This coronavirus 
outbreak has severely restricted the level of economic activity around the world. In response 
to this coronavirus outbreak, the governments of many countries have taken preventative or 
protective actions, such as imposing restrictions on travel and business operations and 
advising or requiring individuals to limit or forego their time outside of their homes, including 
the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan. 
 
Management has established a Business Continuity and Crisis Management (BCCM) 
framework to assess and monitor the impact of COVID -19, specifically the impact on the 
liquity of the bank and the expected credit loss. The bank has adjusted the calculations of 
expcted credit loss as discloused in note 4 to cover the Covid-19 impact as needed. 
 
Additionally, management monitors the impact that the COVID-19 pandemic has on the 
banking industry sector and on the economy of the countries in which the bank operates. 
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B.   INCOME TAX 

 

Income tax expenses represent accrued taxes and deferred taxes. 

 

Income tax expenses are accounted for on the basis of taxable income. Moreover taxable income 

differs from income declared in the consolidated financial statements because the latter includes 

non-taxable revenues or taxable expenses disallowed in the current year but deductible in 

subsequent years accumulated losses acceptable by the tax law and items not accepted for tax 

purposes or subject to tax. 

 

Taxes are calculated on the basis of the tax rates according to the prevailing laws regulations 

and instructions of the countries where the bank operates. 

 

Deferred taxes are taxes expected to be paid or recovered as a result of temporary timing 

differences between the value of the assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements 

and the value of the taxable amount. Deferred tax is calculated on the basis of the liability method 

in the consolidated statement of financial position according to the rates expected to be applied 

when the tax liability is settled or tax assets are recognized. 

 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are reviewed as of the date of the consolidated financial 

statements and reduced in case it is expected that no benefit will arise from payment or the 

elimination of the need for deferred tax liabilities partially or totally. 

 

C. FAIR VALUE 

 

Fair value represents the closing market price (Assets Purchasing / Liabilities Selling) of financial 

assets and derivatives on the date of the consolidated financial statements in active markets. In 

case declared market prices do not exist active trading of some financial assets and derivatives 

is not available or the market is inactive fair value is estimated by one of several methods 

including the following: 

 

- Comparison with the fair value of another financial asset with similar terms and 

conditions. 

 

- Analysis of the present value of expected future cash flows for similar instruments. 

 

- Adoption of valuation models. 

 

- Evaluation of long-term assets and liabilities that bear no interest through discounting 

cash flows and amortizing premium / discount using the effective interest rate method 

within interest revenue / expense in the consolidated statement of income. 

 

The valuation methods aim to provide a fair value reflecting the market’s expectations taking into 

consideration the market expected risks and expected benefits when the value of the financial 

assets. When the financial assets fair value can’t be reliably measured, they are stated at cost 

less any impairment. 

 

  



ARAB JORDAN INVESTMENT BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY) 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
30 SEPTEMBER 2021 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED) 

 

7 

 

5. CASH AND BALANCES AT CENTRAL BANK OF JORDAN 

 
The statutory cash reserve amounted to JD 61,005,712  as of 30 September 2021 (JD 

57,296,556 as of 31 December 2020). 

 

Except for the cash reserve, there are no restricted balances as of 30 September 2021 and 31 

December 2020. 

 

There are no certificates of deposit maturing within a period exceeding three months as of  

30 September 2021 and 31 December 2020. 

 

 

6. BALANCES AT BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS-NET 

 

The item consists of the following: 
 

 Local Banks and  

Financial Institutions 

Foreign Banks and 

 Financial Institutions Total 

 30 September 31 December 30 September 31 December 30 September 31 December 

 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 

 JD JD JD JD JD JD 

 
(Reviewed not 

audited) 
(Audited) 

(Reviewed not 

audited) 
(Audited) 

(Reviewed not 

audited) 
(Audited) 

       

Current and call accounts 178,419 89,316 175,648,424 233,117,194 175,826,843 233,206,510 

Deposits maturing within 3 

months or less  - - 85,143,057 78,999,280 85,143,057 78,999,280 

Total 178,419 89,316 260,791,481 312,116,474 260,969,900 312,205,790 

Less: ECL provision - - (63,131) (63,131) (63,131) (63,131) 

 178,419 89,316 260,728,350 312,053,343 260,906,769 312,142,659 

 

- Balances at banks and financial institutions that bears no interest amounted to JD 185,701,922 as 

of 30 September 2021 (JD 243,658,477 as of 31 December 2020). 
 

- There are no restricted balances at banks and financial institutions as of 30 September 2021 and 31 

December 2020. 
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Balances at banks and financial institutions’ classification based on the Bank’s internal credit 

rating. 
 

30 September 2021 (Reviewed not audited) 

 31 December 

2020 (Audited) 

Credit rating categories based on the 

bank’s internal system 

Stage 1 

“Individual” 

 Stage 2 

“Individual” 

 Stage 3 

“Individual” 

 

Total  Total 

 JD  JD  JD  JD  JD 
          

Low risk (2-6) 240,537,231  -  -  240,537,231  297,075,547 

Acceptable risk (7) -  20,432,669  -  20,432,669  15,130,243 

High risk (8-10) -  -  -  -  - 

Total 240,537,231  20,432,669  -  260,969,900  312,205,790 

 

- The probability of default for the low risk classification varies between 0 -1.37% and 0-0.89% in 

the prior year. 

 

- The probability of default for the acceptable risk classification varies between 0.93%-0.945% 

and 1.677%-1.689% in the prior year. 

 

The movement on balances at banks as of 30 September 2021: 

 

 

30 September 2021 (Reviewed not audited) 

 31 December 2020 

Audited 

 Stage 1  

“Individual” 

 Stage 2 

“Individual” 

 Stage 3 

“Individual” 

 

Total 

  

Total 

 JD  JD  JD  JD  JD 

          

Balance as of 1 January 2021 297,075,547  15,130,243  -  312,205,790  291,478,992 

New Balances 251,549,641  20,432,669  -  271,982,310  134,164,494 

Paid Balances (308,087,957)  (15,130,243)  -  (323,218,200)  (113,437,696) 

Balance as of 30 September 2021 240,537,231  20,432,669  -  260,969,900 
 

312,205,790 
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7. DEPOSITS AT BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS-NET 

 

This item consists of the following: 

 
  Local Banks and Financial 

Institutions 

Foreign Banks and Financial 

Institutions Total 

 

30 September 

2021 

31 December 

2020 

30 September 

2021 

31 December 

2020 

30 September 

2021 

31 December 

2020 

Description  JD JD JD JD JD JD 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) (Audited) 

(Reviewed not 

audited) (Audited) 

(Reviewed not 

audited) (Audited) 

Deposits maturing within 3-6 

months - - 19,443,925 14,240,395 19,443,925 14,240,395 

Total border - - 19,443,925 14,240,395 19,443,925 14,240,395 

Less: ECL - - (55,518) (55,518) (55,518) (55,518) 

Total  - - 19,388,407 14,184,877 19,388,407 14,184,877 

 

- There are no restricted deposits as of 30 September 2021 and 31 December 2020. 

 

Deposits at banks and financial institutions classification based on the bank’s internal credit rating. 

 

  

30 September 2021 (Reviewed not audited) 

31 December 

2020 (Audited) 

 Stage 1 

“individual” 

Stage 2 

“individual” 

Stage 3 

“individual” Total Total 

 JD JD JD JD JD 

      

Low risk (2-6) 18,384,540 - - 18,384,540 8,508,000 

Acceptable risk (7) - 1,059,385 - 1,059,385 5,732,395 

High risk (8-10) - - - - - 

Total  18,384,540 1,059,385 - 19,443,925 14,240,395 

 

The movement on deposits at banks and financial institutions as of 30 September 2021: 

 

 

30 September 2021 (Reviewed not audited) 

 31 December 

2020 (Audited) 

  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total  Total 

 JD  JD  JD  JD  JD 

          

Balance as of 31 December 2020 8,508,000  5,732,395  -  14,240,395  24,900,628 

New Balances 18,384,540  1,059,385  -  19,443,925  9,782,479 

Paid Balances (8,508,000)  (5,732,395)  -  (14,240,395)  (20,442,712) 

Balance as of 30 September 2021 18,384,540  1,059,385  -  19,443,925  14,240,395 
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8. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 

 

This item consists of the followings: 

 30 September  31 December 

 2021  2020 

 JD  JD 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

 
(Audited) 

    

Listed stocks in active markets 1,742,863  1,246,038 

 

 

9. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

 

 30 September  31 December 

 2021  2020 

 JD  JD 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

 

(Audited) 

Quoted financial assets:    

Corporate shares 14,435,434  11,259,280 

Total quoted financial assets 14,435,434  11,259,280 

    

Unquoted financial assets:    

Corporate shares 6,058,568  5,938,934 

Total unquoted financial assets 6,058,568  5,938,934 

Total 20,494,002  17,198,214 

 

Cash dividends on the investments above amounted to JD 227,552 for the period ended  

30 September 2021 (JD 55,502 for the period ended 30 September 2020). 
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10. DIRECT CREDIT FACILITIES - NET  
 
This item consists of the following: 

 30 September  31 December 

 2021  2020 

 JD  JD 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

 (Audited) 

Individuals (Retail)    

   Loans * 152,011,551  130,842,366 

   Credit cards  6,054,438  7,442,622 

   Housing loans 114,630,035  103,658,756 

Large companies     

   Loans * 352,034,942  382,807,094 

   Overdraft  117,394,344  89,663,167 

Small and medium companies     

   Loans * 34,421,621  37,820,588 

   Overdraft  7,576,986  4,086,526 

Government & public sector  110,036,003  100,184,519 

Total  894,159,920  856,505,638 

Less: provision for impairment of direct credit facilities (18,576,259)  (20,497,787) 

Less: suspended interest  (2,995,702)  (2,959,351) 

Net credit facilities  872,587,959  833,048,500 

 

* Net after deducting interests and commission received in advance. 

 

Non-performing credit facilities amounted to JD 12,815,897 representing 1.43 % of total direct 

credit facilities balance as of 30 September 2021 (JD 15,420,174 representing 1.8 % of direct 

credit facilities as of 31 December 2020). 

 

Non-performing credit facilities net of interest in suspense amounted to JD 11,535,813 

representing 1.29% of direct credit facilities balance net of interest in suspense as of 30 

September 2021 (JD 14,014,657 representing 1.64% of direct credit facilities net of interest in 

suspense as of 31 December 2020). 

 

Credit facilities granted to and guaranteed by the Jordanian Government amounted to JD 

147,115,604 representing 16.45% of total direct credit facilities as of 30 September 2021 (JD 

134,615,610 representing 15.72% of total direct credit facilities as of 31 December 2020).
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Direct credit facilities distributed into Credit rating categories based on Bank’s internal system: 
 

 30 September 2021  (Reviewed not audited) 

  30 September 2021  

 Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3 Total 

 JD JD JD JD  

        

Low risk (2-6) 832,448,634 - - 832,448,634 

Acceptable risk (7) - 48,895,389 - 48,895,389 

High risk (8-10) - - 12,815,897 12,815,897 

Total  832,448,634 48,895,389 12,815,897 894,159,920 

 
Movement on the direct credit facilities : 
 30 September 2021  ( Reviewed not audited ) 

 30 September 2021 

 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total 

 JD JD JD JD 

     

Balance as of 1 January 2021 756,971,733 84,113,731 15,420,174 856,505,638 

New balances through the period  92,217,904 8,746,782 458,967 101,423,653 

Repaid balances  (62,748,634) (8,352,676) (1,628,957) (72,730,267) 

Net transferred in stage 1 39,737,214 (39,568,247) (168,967) - 

Net transferred in stage 2 (3,687,938) 5,013,575 (1,325,637) - 

Net transferred in stage 3 (1,537,886) (725,968) 2,263,854 - 

Net effect resulted by changes on categories of stages (7,015,967) (276,857) 42,827 (7,249,997) 

Changes from adjustments 18,637,845 38,627 63,857 18,740,329 

Transferred to off balance sheet (125,637) (93,578) (2,310,221) (2,529,436) 

Written off balances - - - - 

Adjustments result from foreign exchange - - - - 

Balance as of 30 September 2021 832,448,634 48,895,389 12,815,897 894,159,920 

 
Movement on ECL of facilities: 
 30 September 2021  (Reviewed not audited) 

 30 September 2021 

 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total 

 JD JD JD JD 

     

Balance as of 1 January 2021 7,485,455 5,279,866 7,732,466 20,497,787 

New balances through the period  1,355,189 425,967 1,021,605 2,802,761 

Repaid balances  (1,531,377) (350,637) (425,368) (2,307,382) 

Net transferred in stage 1 111,906 (65,938) (45,968) - 

Net transferred in stage 2 14,184 243,657 (257,841) - 

Net transferred in stage 3 (414,668) (25,967) 440,635 - 

Net effect resulted by changes on categories of stages (95,748) (199,787) 635,214 339,679 

Changes from adjustments (197,462) (25,637) (11,635) (234,734) 

Transferred to off balance sheet (253,912) (1,658) (2,266,282) (2,521,852) 

Written off balances - - - - 

Adjustments result from foreign exchange - - - - 

Balance as of 30 September 2021 6,473,567 5,279,866 6,822,826 18,576,259 

 

- The provisions no longer required resulting from settlements or debt repayments amounted 

to 2,307,382JD as at 30 September 2021 (JD 4,392,693 as at 31 December 2020).  
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Interest in suspense: 
 
The following is the movement on the interest in suspense: 
 

 Individual   Housing loans 

 

Large 
companies  

Small and 
medium 

companies 

 Government 
and Public 

Sector 

 

Total 

 JD 
 

JD  JD 
 

JD  JD  JD 

For the period ended 30 September 
2021  

 (Reviewed not audited) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Balance at the beginning of the period 819,298  1,408,670  26,034  705,349  -  2,959,351 

Add: Interest suspended during the 

period 465,637  201,354 

 

6,745  133,510 

 

- 

 

807,246 

Less: Interest in suspense reversed to 

revenues (226,154)  (111,442) 

 

-  (11,882) 

 

- 

 

(349,478) 

Less: Interest in suspense 

transferred to off - statement of 

financial position accounts (185,024)  (112,851) 

 

-  (109,125) 

 

- 

 

(407,000) 

Less: Interest in suspense written off  (14,417)  -  -  -  -  (14,417) 

Balance at the end of the period 859,340  1,385,731  32,779  717,852  -  2,995,702 

 

 Individual   

Housing 
 loans 

 

Large 
companies  

Small and 
medium 

companies 

 Government 
and Public 

Sector 

 

Total 

 JD 
 

JD  JD 
 

JD  JD  JD 

For the year ended 31 December 
2020  (Audited) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Balance at the beginning of the year 628,998  1,108,950  17,424  981,737  -  2,737,109 

Add: Interest suspended during the 

year 625,215  501,478 

 

8,610  160,207 

 

- 

 

1,295,510 

Less: Interest in suspense reversed to 

revenues (199,767)  (112,033) 

 

-  (51,516) 

 

- 

 

(363,316) 

Less: Interest in suspense 

transferred to off - statement of 

financial position accounts (229,525)  (72,211) 

 

-  (385,079) 

 

- 

 

(686,815) 

Less: Interest in suspense written off  (5,623)  (17,514)  -  -  -  (23,137) 

Balance at the end of the year 819,298  1,408,670  26,034  705,349  -  2,959,351 
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11. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTIZED COST - NET 

 

This item consists of the following: 

 30 September  31 December 

 2021  2020 

 JD  JD 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

 (Audited) 

Quoted financial assets     

Foreign government bonds 705,460  1,411,322 

Companies bonds 10,580,814  13,533,973 

Total quoted financial assets 11,286,274  14,945,295 

    

Unquoted financial assets    

Governmental bonds and with their guarantee  681,657,651  671,503,426 

Companies bonds 1,582,500  1,582,500 

Total unquoted financial assets 683,240,151  673,085,926 

 694,526,425  688,031,221 

Less: Provision for impairment  (468,203)  (388,203) 

Total 694,058,222  687,643,018 

 

* Financial assets at amortized cost classifications based on the Bank’s internal credit 

rating: 
 

  30 September 2021  

(Reviewed not audited) 

31 December 

2020 (Audited) 

 

Stage 1 

“individual” 

Stage 2 

“individual” 

Stage 3 

“individual” Total Total 

 JD JD JD JD JD 

Credit rating categories based on 

bank internal system:      

Low risk (2-6) 693,943,925 - - 693,943,925 687,448,721 

Acceptable risk (7) - - - - - 

High risk (8-10) - - 582,500 582,500 582,500 

Total  693,943,925 - 582,500 694,526,425 688,031,221 
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The movement on the financial assets at amortized cost during 2021 is as follows:  

 

  30 September 2021 (Reviewed not audited) 

 Stage 1 

“individual” 

Stage 2 

“individual” 

Stage 3 

“individual” Total 

 JD JD JD JD 

     

Balance as of 31 December 2020 687,448,721 - 582,500 688,031,221 

New balances during the period 110,414,141 - - 110,414,141 

Repaid balances (103,918,937) - - (103,918,937) 

Net transferred in stage 1  - - - - 

Net transferred in  Stage 2 - - - - 

Net transferred in  Stage 3 - - - - 

Balances as of 30 September 2021 693,943,925 - 582,500 694,526,425 

 

 

12. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE COMPANY 

 

The following is the movement on the investment in the associate company: 

 

 For the nine 

months ended 30 

September 

 2021  

For the year ended 

31 December 

2020 

 JD  JD 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

 

(Audited) 

    

Balance at the beginning of the period/ year 22,007,354  20,687,223 

The Bank's share in the associate company's profit 227,082  517,295 

Foreign currency translation adjustment (285,900)  802,836 

Balance at the end of the period/ year 21,948,536  
22,007,354 

 

- The Bank's investment represents the Bank share of Jordan International Bank with a 

contribution of 25% of the capital which amounted to GBP 65,000,000. The bank share of 

the associate profit is calculated according to the latest unaudited financial statements 

available as of 30 September 2021, with the Bank contribution in the capital of 25%. 

 

- The Bank’s right in voting of general assembly decisions is according to percentage of the 

ownership in the investment. 
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13. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  

 For the nine months ended 30 

September 

 2021  2020 

 JD  JD 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 
    

Cash and balances at the Central Banks maturing within 3 

months  85,017,554 

 

64,253,067 

Add: Balances at banks and other financial Institutions 

maturing within 3 months  260,969,900  220,267,861 

Less: Deposits from banks and financial institutions 

maturing within 3 months  (440,317,058) 

 

(455,791,667) 

 (94,329,604)  (171,270,739) 

 

 

14. BORROWED MONEY FROM THE CENTRAL BANK OF JORDAN 

 

This item represents repurchase agreement between the Central Bank of Jordan and Arab Jordan 

Investment Bank; through which the Bank sold treasury bonds and treasury bills to the Central Bank 

of Jordan, with a commitment to repurchase these treasury bonds and treasury bills at the maturity 

date of the agreement noting that these bonds mature within a period of a month or less, and payable 

in cash .The Bank continues to recognize these bonds in the financial statements due to the 

continuous control of them. In addition to advances to finance the operational activities of small 

enterprises and companies affected by the Coronavirus through the Cental Bank of Jordan. 

 

 

15. INCOME TAX 

 

A-  Income tax provision 

 

The movement on the income tax provision is as follows: 

 30 September 

 2021  

31 December 

2020 

 JD  JD 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

 

(Audited) 
    

Balance at the beginning of the period/ year 7,431,319  7,334,878 

Income tax paid (9,089,954)  (8,226,766) 

Income tax for the period/ year   7,938,689  8,323,207 

Balance at the end of the period/ year 6,280,054  7,431,319 
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B - Income tax in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income represents the 

following:  

 For the nine months ended 30 

September  

 2021  2020 

 JD  JD 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

    

Income tax for the period  7,938,689  6,483,888 

Deferred tax assets for the period 30,768  (1,082,321) 

Total 7,969,457  5,401,567 

 

The income tax expense is calculated at 35% and 3% for the period ended 30 September 2021, 

according to the Income Tax Law number (34) for the year 2014 which amended by law number 

(38) for the year 2018 which has come effective from January 1 2019. 

 

The legal tax rate on the Bank’s branch in Cyprus is 12.5% and the subsidiary in Qatar is 10% 

and 24% for the subsidiary in Jordan.  

 

The deferred tax assets are calculated at 38% on the loans impairment balances and the 

provision of end-of-service indemnity and other provisions as at the period ended 30 September 

2021, In the management‘s opinion the tax assets will be realized during the subsequent periods. 

 

C- Tax status 
 
A final settlement has been reached with the Income and Sales Tax Service for all fiscal years 
until the end of 2018, during the year 2017 the file of 2014 has been reviewed and there were no 
extra tax liabilities for that year based on the opinion of the management and the tax consultant. 
 
The Bank has submitted its tax returns for the years 2019 and 2020 on its legal submission date 
and paid the declared taxes and has not yet been reviewed by the income tax department. 

 

United Arab Jordan Company for Investment and Financial Brokerage (a subsidiary) has reached 

a final settlement with the Income and Sales Tax Department in Jordan up to the year 2016, In 

addition, the company has already submitted its tax returns for the years 2017, 2018, 2019 and 

2020 which has not been reviewed by the Income Tax and Sales Department until the date of 

this interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
 
A final tax settlement this been reached for the bank in Qatar up to the year 2020. 
 
A final tax settlement has been reached for Cyprus branch up to the year 2020. 
 
The Bank has booked a provision against any expected tax liabilities for the period ended 30 
September 2021 and the above-mentioned years, In the opinion of the bank’s management and 
its tax consultant the income tax provision booked in their interim condensed consolidated 
financial statements is sufficient to cover any future tax liabilities that may arise. 
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16. GAIN FROM FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS  
 
This item consists of the following: 

 

Realized 

Gain 

 

Unrealized 

Gain  

 

Total 

For the nine months ended 30 

September 2021 (Reviewed not 

audited) JD  JD  JD 

      

Companies’ shares 35,005  65,264  100,269 

Total 35,005  65,264  100,269 

      

For the nine months ended 30 

September 2020 (Reviewed not 

audited)  

 

 

 

 

Companies’ shares 4,608  169,511  174,119 

Total 4,608  169,511  174,119 

 

 

17. CASH DIVIDENDS FROM FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

 

The details for this item are as follows: 

  For the nine months ended 30 

September (Reviewed not 

audited) 

  2021  2020 

  JD  JD 

 
Dividends return on local companies’ shares   227,552  55,502 

 

 

18. PROVISION FOR IMPAIRMENT FOR THE PERIOD  

 For the nine months ended 30 

September  

 2021  2020 

 JD  JD 

 

(Reviewed not 

audited)  

(Reviewed not 

audited) 

Expected credit losses     

Bonds at amortized cost 80,000  66,500 

Direct credit facilities 600,324  6,138,733 

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive 

income - 

 

28,422 

Indirect credit facilities -  180,000 

Total 680,324  6,413,655 
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19. EARNINGS PER SHARE FOR THE PERIOD 
 
This item consists of the following: 

 

 For the three months ended 30 

September (Reviewed not audited) 

 For the nine months ended 30 

September (Reviewed not audited) 

 2021  2020  2021  2020 

 JD  JD  JD  JD 
        

Profit for the period 4,481,992  2,897,851  13,028,002  9,480,641 

Weighted average number of shares  150,000,000  150,000,000  150,000,000  150,000,000 

Basic and diluted earnings per share 

(Bank shareholders)  0.030  0.019  0.087  0.063 
 

The diluted earnings per share for the period is equivalent to the basic earnings per share for the 

period. 
 

 

20. SEGMENT ANALYSIS 

 

Information about the Bank's Business Segments: 

 

The Bank is organized for administrative purposes and divided into four main business segments: 

 

1. Individual accounts:   

Include following up on individual customers accounts real estate loans overdrafts credit cards 

and transfers. 

 

2. Corporate accounts:  

include corporate transactions on loans credit facilities and deposits. 

 

3. Treasury: 

Principally providing money market trading and treasury services as well as management of the 

Bank's funding operations through treasury bills government securities placements and 

acceptances with other banks and that is through treasury and banking services. 

 

4. Institutional Financing:  

The activity of this sector is related to arrangements for the structure of financing and shares 

underwriting. 
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Distribution of the business results, assets and liabilities according to the business sectors: 
 
     

For the Nine Months Ended 30 
September 

 

Banking 
services for 
Individual 

Banking 
services for 
Corporate Treasury Others 2021 2020 

 
JD 

(In Thousands) 
JD 

(In Thousands) 
JD 

(In Thousands) 
JD 

(In Thousands) 
JD 

(In Thousands) 
JD 

(In Thousands) 

 
(Reviewed not 

audited) 
(Reviewed not 

audited) 
(Reviewed not 

audited) 
(Reviewed not 

audited) 
(Reviewed not 

 audited) 
(audited) 

       
Gross direct revenues 15,106 22,804 30,952 4,833 73,695 77,820 
Investment in associate company - - 227 - 227 208 
Provision for impairment  (200) (400) (80) - (680) (6,414) 

Segment results 14,906 22,404 31,099 4,833 73,242 71,614 

Undistributed expenses     (51,537) (55,963) 

Income before tax     21,705 15,651 
Income tax expense     (7,970) (5,402) 

Net income for the period     13,735 10,249 
       

Capital expenditures     1,890 1,605 

Depreciation and amortization     3,211 3,106 
       

     

30 September 
2021 

31 December 
2020 

     JD JD 

     
(Reviewed not 

audited) 
(audited) 

       
Segment's assets 231,093 641,495 1,081,607 - 1,954,195 2,061,905 
Investments in associate Company - - 21,949 - 21,949 22,007 
Undistributed assets - - - 115,195 115,195 116,292 

Total Segment's Assets 231,093 641,495 1,103,556 115,195 2,091,339 2,200,204 
       
Segment's liabilities 871,454 374,619 589,754 - 1,835,827 1,936,319 
Undistributed liabilities  - - - 30,552 30,552 39,311 

Total Liabilities  871,454 374,619 589,754 30,552 1,866,379 1,975,630 
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21. RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS  
 
The following is a summary of the transactions with related parties during the period/ year: 
 
There are no restricted amounts at banks and financial institutions as of 30 September 2021 
and 31 December 2020. 
 

 Related party Total 

 Subsidiaries 

Board of 

Directors 

Members  

Management 

Executives 

Associate 

company Other* 

30 September 31 December 

2021 2020 

 JD JD JD JD JD JD JD 

Statement of Financial Position 

Items:   

 

  
(Reviewed not 

audited) (Audited) 

        

Total Deposits for related 

parties 40,419,165 158,591,830 305,247 8,911,860 4,239,688 212,467,790 251,070,220 

Total Bank Deposits with 

related parties  36,596,864 686,996 - 21,492,054 - 58,775,914 75,010,424 

Loans and credit 

facilities granted to 

related parties - - 1,100,504 - 3,739,964 4,840,468 3,823,250 

        

Off-Statement of Financial 

Position Items:   

 

    

Letter of Credit and Guarantee 2,706,467 - - - - 2,706,467 19,152,999 

Managed Accounts 6,419,757 - - - - 6,419,757 4,762,824 

 
 

 
 

  Total 

      For the Nine Months Ended 30 

September 

Statement of Income Items:      2021 2020 

      JD JD 

      
(Reviewed not 

audited) 
(Reviewed not 

audited) 

        

Credit interest and commission  149,799 - 32,592 30,927 154,236 367,554 774,481 

Debit interest and commission  1,120,148 356,226 4,965 122,746 151,018 1,755,103 2,004,882 

 

* This item represents deposits and credit facilities that belongs to the bank employees 
excluding board of directors. 

 

- Balances, transactions, revenues and expenses between the Bank and subsidiaries had 
been eliminated. 

 
- All related parties credit facilities are considered performing loans and there are no 

provisions needed. 
 
- The interest income rates are ranged between 0% - 5.5% (including current account). 
 

-      The interest expense rates are ranged between 1.75% - 6%. 
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The following is a summary of the benefits (salaries, remunerations plus and other benefits) 
of the executive management of the Bank: 

 For the nine Months ended 30 
September 

 2021  2020 

 JD  JD 
 (Reviewed not 

audited)  
(Reviewed 

not audited) 
    
Salaries, remunerations and other benefits 942,927  1,384,567 
Travel and transportation 940  1,963 
 943,867  1,386,530 

 

 

22. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES  
 
The following represents liabilities that may arise at the date of the interim condensed 
consolidated financial statements. 
 

 30 September  31 December 
 2021  2020 

 JD  JD 
 (Reviewed not 

audited) 
 

(Audited) 
Letters of credits    

Export 10,273,706  14,302,381 

Import (backed) 1,494,037  2,871,574 

Import (not backed) 59,256,550  58,442,451 

Acceptances    

Export / letter of credit 24,984,826  39,824,400 

Export / policies 11,019,070  11,837,231 

Import (not backed) 11,625,123  3,360,582 

Letters of guarantees    

Payments 40,756,758  37,889,436 

Good implementation  33,196,807  34,915,856 

Other 19,892,688  23,356,999 

Purchase and long-term contracts 38,413,350  57,302,929 

Un-utilized facilities 117,224,438  98,096,843 

Total  368,137,353  382,200,682 

 
 
23. LAWSUITS AGAINST THE BANK 
 
Lawsuits raised against the Bank in its ordinary course of business amounted to JD 6,617,265 
as of 30 September 2021 (JD 6,708,587 as of 31 December 2020), In the opinion of the 
management and the Bank’s lawyer, the Bank will not incur any significant amount other than an 
amount of JD 240,687 as of 30 September 2021 (31 December 2020: JD 160,417). Moreover, 
the amounts paid by the Bank against concluded or settled lawsuits are taken to the interim 
condensed consolidated statement of income upon payment. 
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24. STATUTORY RESERVES  

 

The Bank did not deduct any statutory reserve in accordance with the Companies Laws and the 

Regulations issued, as these financial statements are interim statements and the deduction is 

made at the end of the year. 

 

 

25.  FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY 

 

A-  Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value 

 

Some of the financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value at the end of each 

reporting period. The following table gives information about how the fair value of these financial 

assets and financial liabilities are determined (valuation techniques and key inputs). 

 

 Fair Value      

 30 September  31 December  Fair Value  

Hierarchy 

 Valuation techniques  

and key inputs Financial Assets / Financial Liabilities 2021  2020   

 JD  JD     

 (Reviewed not audited)  (Audited)     

 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

 

  Companies shares  1,742,863  

 

1,246,038  Level 1  

Quoted rates in 

financial markets 

Total 1,742,863  1,246,038 
    

 

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 

 

There were no transfers between level 1 and 2 during the nine months period ended at 30 

September 2021 and during the year ended 31 December 2020. 

Quoted shares  14,435,434  11,259,280 
 Level 1  

Quoted rates in 

financial markets 

Unquoted shares 6,058,568  5,938,934  level 2  

Compare to similar 

financial instruments 

Total 20,494,002  17,198,214     
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B-  Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value: 

 

 30 September 2021  31 December 2020   

 (Reviewed not audited)  (Audited)   

 Book value  Fair value  Book value  Fair value  Hierarchy 

 JD  JD  JD  JD   

          Balances at central banks 66,807,253  66,807,253  178,951,591  178,951,591  level 2 

Balances at banks and financial institutions  260,906,769  261,078,911  312,142,659  312,275,782  level 2 

Deposits at banks and financial institutions 19,388,407  19,401,304  14,184,877  14,221,264  level 2 

Loans and other bills 872,587,959  878,837,670  833,048,500  837,747,783  level 2 

Financial assets at amortized costs 694,058,222  701,460,437  687,643,018  698,394,729  level 1 and 2 

Total Financial assets not measured at fair value 1,913,748,610  1,927,585,575  2,025,970,645  2,041,591,149   
 

         
Banks and financial institution deposits 521,407,058  523,837,139  599,806,480  601,497,274  level 2 

Customer deposits 1,205,252,820  1,210,650,086  1,174,720,074  1,178,522,655  level 2 

Borrowed money from Central Bank of Jordan 68,345,840  68,345,840  120,629,632  120,629,632  level 2 

Cash margins 40,820,658  40,985,484  41,163,022  41,360,664  level 2 

Total Financial Liabilities not measured at fair value 1,835,826,376  1,843,818,549  1,936,319,208  1,942,010,225  

 

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities included in level 1 and level 2 categories above have been determined in accordance with 

accepted pricing models reflecting the credit risks with the other parties. 
 


